O
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillor Singh Johal, TBA and TBA

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

LA

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact:
Julian Yeung, Governance Support Officer, email: committees@leicester.gov.uk



Information for Members of the Public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider
some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Support
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak to
the Governance Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of
means, including social media. In accordance with government regulations and t
[...]
ub-Committee will be
made public within 5 working days of the meeting.



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will
then be given.

1.

2,

Appointment of Chair
Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

Minutes of Previous Meeting Appendix A

(Pages 1 - 8)
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 27t May 2025 and 2" June 2025
are attached and members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.

Application for a New Premises Licence - Spice Appendix B
Fusion Restaurant, 26 Melton Road, Leicester (Pages 9 - 44)

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report for
an application for a new premises licence for Spice Fusion Restaurant, 26
Melton Road, Leicester.

Any Other Urgent Business






0
o)
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2025 at 5:00 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)

Councillor Cank Councillor Kennedy-Lount

* % % * % * % %

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair.

The Chair welcomed those present, led on introductions and informed those
present of the fire safety and evacuation procedures.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26t March
2025 be confirmed as a correct record.

PRIVATE SESSION

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,



because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information,
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the
information as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing
the information.

Paragraph 1

Information relating to an individual.

Paragraph 2

Information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 7

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE -
RUM AND SPICE, 2 KING STREET, LEICESTER

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on a review of an existing premises licence for Rum and Spice, 2 King Street,
Leicester.

PC Jeff Pritchard was present having made representations on behalf of
Leicestershire Police. Also present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy
and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.

The Licensing Team Manager and Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee
informed the Sub-Committee of contact made to the Licensing Team by the
Premises License holder, notifying them of their inability to attend the hearing
that morning. The Sub-Committee were asked to consider whether, in light of
the email from the Premises Licence Holder’s director, the Review hearing
should be adjourned. PC Pritchard was invited to make representations. The
Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee provided an overview of the current
position and legal summary of the options available to the Sub-Committee,
which included proceeding with the hearing or agreeing to adjourn the hearing
until a later date.

All present beside the Governance Services Officer left the room as Members
of the Sub-Committee w
[...]
ecalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for the review of an existing premises licence
for Rum and Spice, 2 King Street, Leicester was REVOKED.

The reasons for the decision would be provided in writing to all parties within
five working days.

The Premises Licence Holder would be informed of their right to appeal the
decision within 21 days of receiving the decision.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 6:16pm.



0
2
€23

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held: MONDAY, 2 JUNE 2025 at 10:00 am

10.

11.

12.

PRESENT:

Councillor Barton (Chair)

Councillor Bonham Councillor Chauhan
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Councillor Barton was appointed as Chair.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Sub-Committee agreed that the minutes of the previous meeting held on
28 April 2025 to be submitted for approval in the meeting on 17 June 2025.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE -
3 LITTLE BIRDS RESTAURANT LTD, 40A-42 HINCKLEY ROAD,
LEICESTER LE3 ORB

Councillor Barton, as Chair led on introductions and outlined the procedure the
hearing would follow.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report
on an application for a variation to an existing premises licence for 3 Little Birds
Restaurant Ltd, 40a—42 Hinckley Road, Leicester LE3 ORB.

Mr Vijay Mistry, the director of the applicant (3 Little Birds Restaurant Ltd) was



in attendance. Also present were the Service Manager (Regulatory Services)
and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.

The Service Manager (Regulatory Services) presented the report and outlined
details of the application.

A representation was received on 1 May 2025 from a member of the public.
The repr
[...]
The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the
wording of the decision.

The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Governance



13.

Services Officers to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in
private to consider their decision.

The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give
advice on the wording of the decision. The observer from Legal Services also
returned at that time.

RESOLVED:
The Sub-Committee’s decision is that it is appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives to REFUSE the application.

REASONS

The Sub-Committee decided to refuse to grant the application for the variation
sought, as to do so would not uphold the Licensing Objectives due to:

e The applicant’s breach of planning hours.
e The effect of the variation upon residents in the local area.

The Committee were concerned about the applicant’s ability to uphold the
Licensing Objectives due to his failure to comply with the planning hours which
restricted licensable activities at the premises, as breach of these had been
admitted. The Sub-Committee noted Mr Mistry intended to contact the Planning
Department post hearing and make the necessary application.

The Sub-Committee took into consideration representations from members of
the public which referenced existing issues (particularly noise from the
premises and noise from patrons) which would clearly be extended if the
variation was to be granted. It is clear that the extended hours requested by the
applicant were inappropriate for a residential area. This could affect resident’s
health and wellbeing and as suggested in the written representations.

The Sub-Committee’s decision has been made to promote the licensing
objectives in the overall interest of the local community.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 11:00am.






Application for a new
premises licence

Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee

Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings)
Sub-Committee

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 21 August 2025

Lead director/officer: Bobby Smiljanic




Useful information
B Ward affected: Belgrave

B Report author: Valentina Cenic
W Author contact details: 0116 454 3081
B Report version number: 1

1. Summary

1.1 This report outlines an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a new premises
licence for Spice Fusion Restaurant, 26 Melton Road, Leicester and summarises the
representations received. It also highlights the licensing objectives and the relevant
parts of both the statutory guidance and the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy.

2. Determination to be made

2.1 Having considered the application and representation(s), Members must consider

whether to
) Grant the licence without modification;
o Grant the licence subject to conditions;
. Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities;
o Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor;
. Reject the application.

3. Application and promotion of the licensing objectives

3.1 An application was received on 24 June 2025 from Mr Arvind Faquir for a new
premises licence for Spice Fusion Restaurant, 26 Melton Road, Leicester. A copy of
the application is attached at Appendix A.

3.2 The application is as follows:

Licensable activity Proposed hours

Recorded music (indoors) Monday to Sunday 09:00 — 01:00
Late Night Refreshment | Monday - Sunday 23:00 — 01:00
(indoors/outdoors)
Sale of alcohol (on) Monday — Sunday 09:00 — 01:00
Opening hours Monday — Sunday 09:00 — 01:30

3.3 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set
out in the operating schedule (see of Appendix A).

3.4 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.

10



3.5 Location Plan

Spice Fusion
Restaurant,
26 Melton Road

4. Representatio
[...]

[] The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales
Confirm The Following

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves
the use of the premises for licensable activities

[] lam making the application pursuant to a statutory function

I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by
virtue of His Majesty's prerogative

O

Section 4 of 21

INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant Name
Is the name the same as (or similar to) the details given in section one?

@ Yes " No
First name |ARVIND
Family name |FAQUIR

Is the applicant 18 years of age or older?

(@ Yes " No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as required.
Select “No” to enter a completely new set of
details.

© Crown copyright

18




Continued from previous page...

Current Residential Address

Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one? If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
@ Yes C No required. Select “No” to enter a completely

new set of details.

Building number or name
Street

District

City or town
County or administrative area
Postcode

Country

Applicant Contact Details

Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one? If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
@ Yes C No required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details.

E-mail
Telephone number
Other telephone number

* Date of birth

cuments that demonstrate entitlement to
ork in the UK

ght to work share code if not submitting
anned documents

* Nationality

Right to work share code

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 21

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the

premises licence to start? [ = ‘ / ” 07 ‘ /u 2025 ‘

dd mm yyyy

If you wish the licence to be
valid only for a limited period, \ ‘ / “ ‘ / ﬂ ‘
when do you want it to end dd

mm yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises
[...]
details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the
licence as premises supervisor

Name

First name |ARVIND |
Family name MFAQUIR ‘
Date of birth

Enter the contact's address
Building number or name
Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area
Postcode

Country

Personal Licence number
(if known)

Issuing licensing authority
(if known)

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises supervisor
be supplied to the authority?

—~

("  Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

(& Asan attachment to this application

Reference number for consent
form (if known)

@ Crown copyright

25




Continued from previous page...

If the consent form is already submitted, ask
the proposed designated premises
supervisor for its 'system reference’ or 'your
reference’.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

NONE

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (.9, 16:00) and only give details for the days
sat [ i [ | mhewedfrtealy,
TUESDAY
Start End
sart [ End [ |
WEDNESDAY
Start End
start [ | End [ |
THURSDAY
Start End
Start [ ] End [ ]
FRIDAY
Start End
start [ ] End [ ]
SATURDAY
Start End
Start [ ] End [ ]

© Crown copyright

2

(@))




Continued from previous page...

SUNDAY

Start End

Start End [01:30
]

Ii

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not e
[...]
g for the premises licence (they realise he also is going to be a DPS for the premises).

There is a “’Spice Fusion 1 ltd”” on the Company’s House, but Mr Faquir is not connected with this one
—neisnotadirector. This is correct.

| can see we have a “ Gallus Restaurant” where Mr Faquir is a PLH together with Mrs Faquir —
according to our records —l assume this is still the case?

This is the case currently ,however a premises licence transfer and dps
change application is being done this MONTH

Clearly, Mr Faquir is more than entitled to apply in his own, but we need to be clear in what capacity
and what his connection to the business is.

If you could let me know, please.

He will only be premises licence holder /dps at 26 MELTON ROAD

Hope this helps, Please let me know if any otherissues. Thankyou

Reiards

45






	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	minutes 02062025 1000 Licensing Hearings Sub-Committee

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Spice Fusion Restaurant, 26 Melton Road, Leicester
	Appendix A   Application
	Appendix B1  Police Rep&Agree   redacted
	Appendix B2 - Rep  member of public
	Appendix C
	Additional info - replies form the agent to our Legal Team's queries






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 21 AUGUST 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
 

Councillor Adatia Councillor Bonham 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair. 

  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 With the meeting being adjourned, the minutes of the previous meetings held 

on 27 May 2025 and 2 June 2025 would be confirmed in upcoming meetings. 
  

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SPICE FUSION 
RESTAURANT, 26 MELTON ROAD, LEICESTER 

 
 The applicant Mr Arvind Faquir and his representative Mr Anil Bhawsar, agent 

from Licensing Hub, were in attendance. Also in attendance were PC Gary 
Roberts and PC Kim Thomas, Leicestershire Police. Also present were the 
Licensing Enforcement Officer and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Bhawsar on behalf of Mr Faquir applied to adjourn the hearing. Mr Bhawsar 
explained that he needed time in order to provide evidence and information 
relating the legal basis on which the application was being made. His client 
needed time to obtain information evidencing that he was ‘a person proposing 

 



to carry on a business which involves the use of the premises for the licensable 
activities to which the application relates’.   
 
The committee considered their powers under the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing 
Regulations) 2005 and concluded it was necessary to adjourn the hearing to 8th 
September 2025, 10:00am. 
  

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 6:01pm. 

 

 


